
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillor Allen (Chairman),  
Councillors Porter and Tullett 

Thursday 3 October 2019, 10.00 am 
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

 
 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Maps 3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels 7 - 12 

4.  Application of review of premises licence SS Food and Wine Limited 

Reporting: Amanda Ward 

Annex A - application 
Annex B – current premises licence 
Annex C – location map 
Annex D – TVP report 
Annex E – TVP intelligence 30 June 2018 
Annex F – TVP letter 25 October 2018 
Annex G – TVP intelligence report 23 November 2018 
Annex H – TVP letter 27 November 2018 
Annex I – summary of meeting 7 March 2019 
Annex J – TVP letter 13 June 2019 
Annex K – TVP log of incidents 
Annex L – representation from Trading Standards 

13 – 19
[...]
 Panel may ask the Public 
Protection Partnership representative for clarification of any points. 

 
 (f) The licence holder shall have an opportunity to put questions to the Public 

Protection Partnership representative. 
 
 (g) The Chairman will then invite the review applicant to speak. The Panel may ask 

questions and points of clarification. 
 
 (h) The Chairman will then invite the licence holder to make any representations. 
 
 (i) The Chairman, members of the Panel and the Public Protection Partnership 

representative may ask the licence holder questions and points of clarification. 
Having heard the licence holder’s statement, the party requesting the review will 
be given the opportunity to respond. 

 
 (j) An opportunity shall be given to the Public Protection Partnership representative 

and the licence holder, in that order, to sum up their case (but not to add any 
new facts). 

 
 (k) The Panel members, the representative from Legal Services and Clerk to the 

Panel shall withdraw. The legal adviser and clerk do not take part in the decision 
making but will provide legal and procedural advice and record the decision. 

 
 (l) The members of the Panel consider their decision. The licence holder or his/her 

representative (if any) and any officer present is asked to remain in attendance 
and if any further clarification or information is required, this will be sought by the 
clerk. 

 
2.2 The decision of the Panel shall be notified to all parties within two working days 

following the meeting. In most cases, a verbal decision will be given on the day of the 
hearing. 

 
3. ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Public Protection Partnership representative is present at the hearing to present 

the professional officer’s case for refusal, suspension or revocation of licences.  They 
are also present to challenge points put forward by the licence holder. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider whether a licence should be suspended
[...]
nsing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 
October 2019 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

S.S FOOD AND WINE LIMITED, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL RG12 1JG 

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 20 August 2019 an application was made by Thames Valley Police for the review of 
the premises licence in respect of S.S Food and Wine Limited, Unit 1 at Market Street, 
Bracknell, on the grounds that the licence holder is failing to meet the licensing 
objective of prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working has been identified at 
this premises.  

1.2 The application is attached at Annex A and the current premises licence at Annex B. 
The licence permits the sale of alcohol from Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00. The 
licence was first issued on 5 February 2015 to RP-Jai’s Liquor Stores Ltd. The licence 
was transferred on 11 August 2018 to the current licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor (‘DPS’) specified on the licence. The licence was re-issued on 8 
March 2019 following a change to the trading name from Bracknell Wines to S.S Food 
and Wine Limited. 

1.3 The premises operates as an Off License situated on Market Street in Bracknell. 
Market Street is subject to a Public Space Protection Order. (PSPO) The DPS is Preet 
Singh Lamba, and he has been the DPS since 11 August 2015. 

1.4  A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex C. 

1.5 The Licensing Authority is satisfied that this application for review meets the 
appropriate legislative requirements within the Licensing Act 2003 and is therefore a 
valid application to be considered by the Panel. 

1.6 The 28 day consultation period ran from 21 August 2019 to 17 September 2019.  
Members and the Parish Council were advised by email on the 29 August 2019. I can 
also confirm that the neighbour notification policy was implemented with letters being 
sent out on 30 August 2019. 

1.7 I can confirm that the required site notices were displayed at the premises and in the 
public notice board at the main entrance to the council offices from the 21 August 2019. 
The notice were checked again on the 9 September by officers to confirm that they 
were still displayed as required.   

 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A series of breaches as outlined below have led to Thames Valley Police’s application 
to review the premises licence. Members of public and Police Officers in the early part 
of 2018 brought this premise to our attention following concerns raised over street 
drinkers on Market Street. Following an incident staff were not able to provide CCTV 
as requested by Thames Valley Police. This was in breach of the condition on the 
license. This report can be found at Annex D of this report. 

2.2 Due to these reports Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer attend the premise on the 
6 June 2018 to raise the issues
[...]
around 
street drinkers and Anti- Social Behaviour and he is certainly not in specific areas 
preventing crime and disorder. 

 
Thames Valley Police in this circumstance have no option but to request that this 
Premises License is revoked. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 I can confirm representation were received from Trading Standards - Responsible 
Authority on the 10 September 2019 supporting Thames Valley Police review of the 
premises licence.  No representations were received from the other responsible 
authorities or members of the public.  Annex L.  

4 GUIDANCE 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

4.1 The council will carry out its licensing functions under the Act with a view to promoting 
the four licensing objectives, which are:  
 
a) Prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) Public safety; 
c) Prevention of public nuisance; and 
d) Protection of children from harm (1.7).  
 

4.2 Within all licensed premises, whether or not alcohol is to be sold, the council will 
expect there to be proper management arrangements in place which will ensure that 
there is an appropriate number of responsible, trained/instructed persons at the 
premises to ensure the proper management of the premises and of the activities taking 
place, as well as adherence to all statutory duties and the terms and conditions of the 
premises licence (16.2).  
 

4.3 The council will normally expect the DPS to have been given the day-to-day 
responsibility for running the premises and as such it is expected that the DPS would 
usually be present at the licensed premises on a regular basis. The licence holder will 
also be expected to ensure that the DPS has experience commensurate with the size, 
capacity, nature and style of the premises and licensable activities to be provided. 
Where the DPS is not available at the premises for whatever reason, the Licensing 
Authority will expect his or her full contact details to be available at the premises and 
made known to at least one individual who will be present at the premises (16.4).   

 
GUIDANCE UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

4.4 The licensing objectives – Crime and disorder 
The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the 
prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should work 
with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these 
matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal 
working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence holder to 
undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or 
requiring that a copy of any document checked as part of a right to work check are 
retained at the licensed premises (4.6) 

15



   

 
4.5 Home Office Immigration Enforcement acting as a responsible authority 

The Immigration Act 2016 made the Secretary of State a responsible authority in 
respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment with effect from 6 
April 2017. In effect this conveys the role of responsible authority to Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement who exercises the powers on the Secretary of State’s behalf. 
When Immigration Enforcement exercises its powers as a responsible authority it will 
do so in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective because it 
is concerned with the prevention of illegal working or immigration offences more 
broadly (9.25) 
 

4.6 Hearings 
In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 
 
a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties; 
c) this Guidance; 
d) its own statement of licensing policy (9.38) 

 
4.7 Determining actions that are a
[...]
orities will regard such informal warnings as an important 

16



   

mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that 
warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder (11.17).  

 
However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 
officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in 
writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, 
licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into 
account when considering what further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing 
authorities may take into account any civil immigration penalties which a licence holder 
has been required to pay for employing an illegal worker (11.18). 

 
Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:  

 
a) modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by 
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;  

b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within 
the incidental live and recorded music exemption);  

c) remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider 
that the problems are the result of poor management;  

d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
e) revoke the licence (11.19).  
 
In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that 
the representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed at 
these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate a
[...]
such circumstances, the licensing 
authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 
licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community 
and not those of the individual licence holder (11.26).  

 
There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 
premises: … for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of 
their immigration status in the UK (11.27).  

 
It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, 
will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 
reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention 
objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is 
expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be 
seriously considered (11.28). 

 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The panel may take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licence objectives:  

a) take no further action 
b) issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder 

18



   

c) modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of operation 
of licensable activities) 

d) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
e) remove the designated premises licence supervisor 
f) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, and/or  
g) revoke the licence. 

 
Where the panel takes a step mentioned in c) or d) may provide that the modification or 
exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding three months or permanently. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 and the associated regulations 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2017) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities to prevent illegal working in licensed premises (April 2017) 
 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



A

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I, Gary Clarke, on behalf of the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police,
(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Ucensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below

Part 1— Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

S.S Food & Wine Ltd.

Post town Bracknell Post code (if known) RG12 hG

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)
Preet Singh Lamba

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)
1 LN-201400493

Part 2— Applicant details

I am

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

Please tick V yes

D
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises

b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A)
below

C

C

C

E

21



MrD MrsC MissO MsD Other title

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick V yes

I am 18 years old or over

Current address

Post Town

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address

(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

C

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Thames Valley Police
Thames Valley Police Headquarters South
Oxford Road
Kidlington
OXS 2NX

Telephone number (if any)

01865 542059

Postcode

22



E-mail address (optional)

licensing@thamesvallev.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Tick one or more boxes
V

1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety C
3) the prevention of public nuisance C
4) the protection of children from harm C

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
Issues regarding street drinkers purchasing alcohol the causing disorder and anti- social behaviour around
town.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
Bracknell Wine is an Off License situated on Market Street in Bracknell. Market Street is subiect to a PSPO.
The DPS is Preet Singh Lamba, and he has been the DPS since 11/08/2015.
MOP and Police Officers in the early part of 2018 brought this premise to our attention following concerns
raised over Street Drinkers on Market Street. Following an incident staff were not able to provide CCTV as
requested by TVP. This was in breach of the condition on the license. (See Appendix A)
Due to these reports TVP Licensing Officer attend the premise on the 6th June 2018 to raise the issues with
staff, and get the staff to notify the owner. They were told that we received reports of street drinkers
buying from the premises which was causing issues elsewhere, which 
[...]
upplied for consumption on or off the
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. For the purposes of this condition,

(a) uduty is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1 979;

(b) “permitted price’ is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D+V) where —

(i) P is the permitted price,
(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on

the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and
(Ui) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added

tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

Where the permitted price given by this formula is not a whole number, it should be rounded up
to the nearest penny.

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises
licence:

(i) the holder of the premises licence,
(U) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(Ui) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a

licence; and

(d) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act
1994.

(e) (i) Sub-paragraph (U) applies where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be
different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to
the rate of duty or value added tax.
(U) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

(4) (a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with th
[...]
 shared seMce provided by \1estBerkshire
Wokingham Borough Ceuncil Council

C 0 U N C I

39



Public Protection Brackn&l Forest
West BerkshirePartnership Wokingh,

Officers returned after 46 hours1 but the requested recordings were not available, with only
part of the footage being provided. The full requested recordings were never provided
despite further time being given by the Police Officers involved.

I will advise you that it is an offence under section 136(1 )(a) to carry on or attempt to carry
on licensable activities otherwise than in accordance with an authorisation. By falling to
comply with a condition attached to a licence, the activities are being carried out otherwise
than in accordance with an authodsation.

I would suggest that you take this opportunity to review the conditions which are attached to
your licence to ensure that you understand what is required in order to be compliant. In the
future, should any licence condition breaches be identified, you risk not only a potential
prosecution under the above mentioned section of the Licensing Act 2003, but also a
potential review of the premises licence should it be deemed that the business is failing to
support any of the licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety.
the protection of children from harm, and the prevention of public nuisance).

Should you have any queries with respect to the above, any of the requirements of the Act,
or of the conditions which are attached to your licence, you are encouraged to contact me
via the customer service centre on 01344 352000 or using the email address below.

Yours sincerely,

Charlie Fletcher
Licensing Officer

charlie.fietcherbrackneli-forest.gov.uk

A shared seivice provided by IVest
tell Berkshire
Council

40



AMES VALLEY

OLICE

CCW Seized? NEEDED
Sources of Infor$iibñ: PC MAY 429

PC MAY WAS OUTSIDE ThE FRONT OF BRACKNELL WINES I HAD BEEN WERE TO MAKE SURE ALL WASINDDER. WHEN I LEFT TWO MALES WALKED INTO THE SHOP AND 
[...]
ase in sales. You will also be added to our intelligence list for underage test purchasing,
if you sell to one of our underage volunteers it is a criminal offence and a fine or possible
prosecution. If there was a sale this letter would be taken into consideration as a warning.

If you want need further information please contact me on 01635 519930 or by email on
tsadvice © westberks.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Heather Fleming
Trading Standards Officer

A shared service provided by ). \ T iBracknell Forest Council, -t - )i (1S 1 ‘ -West Berkshire Council and r,1 Bracknell t’ cni ii ‘ A
Wokingham Borough council —‘ Forest J ‘%LJI BOROUGH COUNCIL

Council -

60


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application of review of premises licence SS Food and Wine Limited
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex H
	Annex I
	Annex J
	Annex K
	Annex L






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
3 OCTOBER 2019 
10.00  - 11.25 AM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Porter and Tullett 

Also Present: 
Gary Clarke, Thames Valley Police 
Heather Fleming, Trading Standards 
Amanda Ward, Licensing Officer 
Mr Lamba, Designated Premises Supervisor 
Mr Bhanjal, representing SS Food and Wines 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

5. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings of Licensing Panels was noted.  

6. Application of review of premises licence SS Food and Wine Limited  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant (Thames Valley Police, supported by Trading Standards), 

 the licence holder and representative; 
 
The Panel reached its decision with a view to promoting the four Licensing objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003, which they agreed were all pertinent to this case: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel had regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Home Office Guidance, as issued under section 182 of that Act, and 
Bracknell Forest Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
At the conclusion of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had 
been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say.  
 
The Panel determined that to allow the Premises Licence to continue in its current 
form would have an adverse impact on the promotion of the four Licensing objectives. 
 



 

 

After careful consideration, the Panel’s decision was to remove the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, Mr Preet Singh Lamba, from that role, and to suspend the 
Premises Licence for a period of 3 months.  
 
In addition, the Panel determined to add a further condition to the Premises Licence 
to require that all and any containers of alcohol sold by the premises, whether cans, 
bottles or otherwise, must be individually price tag labelled, with the label affixed to 
the side of each individual alcohol container and the label stating the name of the 
business premises as at the point of sale (as it was noted that there had been a 
number of changes to the business name in recent years).  
 
The above decision of the Panel (to suspend the Premises Licence for a period of 
three months, to remove the current Designated Premises Supervisor from that role 
and the requirement for the additional condition to be added to the Premises Licence 
as to individual alcohol container labelling with business premises name) will take 
effect at the end of 21 days from the date of this decision letter, on the 29 

October 2019 or on such date of determination of any Appeal against the 
decision of the Panel that is lodged within 21 days of the date of this decision 
letter.      
  
The Licensing Officer will send you a copy of the amended Licence in due course.  
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel noted that there were a number of alcohol related incidents recorded by 
Thames Valley Police involving street drinkers within the Public Space Protection 
Order area of Bracknell town centre within which the premise is located and that, on 
several occasions, the consumed alcohol in question was suspected to have been 
purchased from S.S Food and Wine Limited.  
 
The Panel noted that Thames Valley Police had previously requested that Mr Lamba 
take steps to assist the Police in establishing from where alcohol in street-drinking 
related incidents reported as occurring in the immediate and nearby area was being 
purchased, by way of introducing price tag labelling of all individual cans of alcohol 
sold, with such labelling to also state the name of the business premises from where 
it was sold. Mr Lamba had voluntarily agreed to implement such measures and 
advised the Panel that he had now purchased such a labelling system. However, 
whilst such news was welcomed, the purchase invoice shown to the Panel at the 
Hearing indicated that this had only been ordered on the 30 September 2019, just 
days before the Panel Hearing itself on 3 October 2019. Mr Lamba had long since 
previously agreed to such implementation during a meeting held with Thames Valley 
Police on the 7 March 2019. The Panel considered that Mr Lamba’s action in that 
regard had been much too late and not pro-active enough to demonstrate his ready 
willingness to co-operate with Thames Valley Police and to promote the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The Panel also noted that Thames Valley Police had visited the premises on several 
occasions and found that staff had not been able to readily access CCTV footage 
when required by officers to do so. The Panel noted this was in breach of the 
mandatory conditions and the Panel agreed that this lack of staff training in that 
regard did not support the Licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder or 
of the promotion of public safety.  
 
The Panel also noted that Trading Standards had submitted comments in support of 
Thames Valley Police’s application for the review. The substance of these comments 
centred around a failed test purchase, in which a 21-year-old had been sold alcohol 



 

 

at S.S Food and Wine Limited without being challenged by staff to present any 
identification, contrary to the Challenge 25 policy. The Panel agreed that this failure 
during a test purchase indicated that the Challenge 25 policy was not being rigorously 
implemented at the premises and that this was a breach of the mandatory conditions. 
It was noted that there had also been previous occasions of alcohol test purchase 
failures at the same premises, whilst operating under a different business name, with 
Mr Lamba still as the Designated Premised Supervisor. The Panel thus noted the 
concern of Trading Standards that the licensing objective to protect children from 
harm was not being met.  
 
The Panel did not feel that the current Premises Licence and management regime 
was adequately supporting the four Licensing objectives, and that the responsibility 
for this primarily lay with the Designated Premises Supervisor. It was recognised that 
Thames Valley Police had made numerous attempts to meet with Mr Lamba to 
explain their concerns and to give advice to mitigate against them. Whilst Mr Lamba 
had agreed to voluntarily implement additional procedures and safeguards to help 
promote the licensing objectives, as well as to rectify breaches of mandatory 
conditions, not all of which had been implemented or not implemented fast enough 
and the Panel felt that this was unsatisfactory for a Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
The Panel felt that the current Designated Premises Supervisor had been remiss in 
his duties by failing to swiftly rectify breaches of the Premises Licence, including staff 
training in the operation of the Challenge 25 policy, the retrieval and provision of 
CCTV footage to Thames Valley Police or other authorised officers and with regard to 
the in-store display of Premise Licence documentation. The Panel also noted the 
inconsistent results of alcohol test purchases as carried out at the premises and 
considered this a failure of the current Designated Premises Supervisor to fulfil his 
obligations under the Licence, including as to staff training. 
 
The Panel agreed that the current Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Preet Singh 
Lamba, was no longer suitable to hold that position and reached the determination for 
his removal from that position.     
 
In addition, in light of all that had been presented to and considered by the Panel, 
including noting that certain previous Licence condition breaches and voluntary 
procedural changes had been implemented, albeit late in the day and only after 
further chasing, the Panel determined it appropriate to suspend the Premises Licence 
for a period of 3 months. 
 
In order to comply with mandatory conditions of the Premises Licence and to promote 
the four licensing objectives, a new Designated Premises Supervisor will need to be 
proposed and trained to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and be in place 
prior to the expiry of the 3-month suspension of the Premises Licence once it comes 
in to effect. 
 
The Panel considered that there had been unjustifiable delay in implementing the 
business name price tag labelling on individual alcohol containers that Mr Lamba had 
voluntarily agreed to implement during the meeting with Thames Valley Police on 7 
March 2019. As such, the Panel determined that the previously voluntary agreement 
rather be made a formal condition of the Premises Licence. In doing do, the Panel 
also considered it appropriate from what it had heard of problem street drinking in the 
area and of representations made as to the suspected origin of sale of some of that 
alcohol, to extend the requirement from just being for cans of beer, cider and lager, to 
being for all sold containers of alcohol, whether cans, bottles or otherwise. 
 
In summary, the Panel agreed the following: 



 

 

1. The Panel agreed that it was appropriate to make it a condition of the 
Premises Licence that all such sold containers of alcohol be individually price 
tag labelled on their side, stating the name of the current business premises 
as at the point of sale. Having been informed that an initial purchase order for 
such labelling had already been placed by Mr Lamba and, in light of all that 
had been presented to the Panel, including the referenced street drinking 
related incidents in immediate and nearby area, the Panel considered such 
additional Premise Licence condition to be reasonable, proportionate and 
capable of being met in the promotion of the four licensing objectives.           

2. The Panel agreed that the current Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Preet 
Singh Lamba, would be removed from the position at SS Food and Wines. 
The premises are reminded that a replacement DPS must be in place if the 
premises intends to sell alcohol following the suspension period. 

3. The Panel agreed to suspend the premises licence for a period of 3 months.  
 
The Panel’s decisions above will take effect at the end of 21 days from the date of 
this decision letter, on the 29 October 2019 or on such date of determination of 
any Appeal against the decision of the Panel that is lodged within 21 days of the date 
of the decision letter.      

CHAIRMAN 


